Filed 7/12/2024 2:45:00 PM Supreme Court Western District 3 WAP 2024

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA NO. 3 WAP 2024

#### COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

#### Appellee

v.

#### DEREK LEE,

#### Appellant.

#### **REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania at No. 1008 WDA 2021, dated June 13, 2023, Affirming the Judgment of Sentence of the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County at CP-02-CR-0016878-2014 dated December 19, 2016

BRET GROTE PA ID No. 317273 QUINN COZZENS PA ID No. 323353 NIA HOLSTON PA ID No. 327384 RUPALEE RASHATWAR PA ID No. 331085 **Abolitionist Law Center** P.O. Box 8654 Pittsburgh, PA 15221 Tel: (412) 654-9070 bretgrote@abolitionistlawcenter.org qcozzens@alcenter.org nia@alcenter.org

KRIS HENDERSON PA I.D. No. 313492 DENEEKIE GRANT PA I.D. No. 314220 **Amistad Law Project** P.O. Box 9148 Philadelphia, PA 19139 Tel: (215) 310-0424 kris@amistadlaw.org nikki@amistadlaw.org PARDISS KEBRIAEI\* NY ID No. 4344438 SAMAH SISAY\* NY ID No. 5651252 ASTHA SHARMA POKHAREL\* NY ID No. 5588819 **Center for Constitutional Rights** 666 Broadway, 7th Floor New York, NY 10012 Tel: (212) 614-6452 pkebriaei@ccrjustice.org ssisay@ccrjustice.org asharmapokharel@ccrjustice.org

\*Admitted pro hac vice

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT
I. THE COMMONWEALTH FAILS TO COUNTER MR. LEE'S ARGUMENT THAT HIS SENTENCE VIOLATES THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION
A. Text of article I, section 135
B. History of article I, section 138
C. Related Case-Law From Other States10
D. Police considerations unique to Pennsylvania13
E. Life-without-parole for felony-murder is disproportionate under article I, section 1320
II. THE COMMONWEALTH APPLIES AN INCORRECT STANDARD IN DEFENSE OF A PUNISHMENT THAT IS BOTH CRUEL AND UNUSUAL IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT22
III. AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY THE PENNSYLVANIA DISTRICT ATTORNEYS' ASSOCIATION ADDRESSES ARGUMENTS APPELLANT DID NOT MAKE REGARDING A CLAIM NOT BEFORE THIS COURT
CONCLUSION

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# CASES

Alleyne v. United States, 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	21
Bucklew v. Precythe, 587 U.S. 119 (2019)	6
<i>City of Grants Pass, Oregon v. Johnson,</i> –S. Ct , 2024 WL 3208072 (June 28, 2024)	6-7
Commonwealth v. Allen, 379 A.2d 1335 (Pa. 1977)	
Commonwealth v. Batts, 66 A.3d, 286 (Pa. 2013)	5
Commonwealth v. Edmunds, 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991)	passim
Com. ex rel. Smith v. Myers, 261 A.2d 550 (Pa. 1970)	27
Commonwealth v. Proctor, 156 A.3d 261 (Pa. Super. 2017)	23
Commonwealth v. Sourbeer, 422 A.2d 116 (Pa. 1980)	8
Commonwealth v. Yuknavich, 295 A.2d 290 (Pa. 1972)	24-25
Coker v. Georgia, 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	7
Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	passim
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	7, 23-24
Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	10
Kennedy v. Louisiana, 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	7
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460 (2012)21,	23-26, 29
People v. Langston, SC 163968 (Mich. May 31, 2024)	12
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	29

# **STATUTES**

18 Pa.C.S.A. §1102	
18 Pa.C.S.A. §2502	

# **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Pa. Const. art. I, sec. 13passim	

# U.S. Const. Amend. VIII.....passim

# REGULATIONS

Pa. R.A.P. 531 Official Note4
U.S. Supreme Ct. R. 37.1

# **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Kevin Bendesky, "The Key-Stone to the Arch": Unlocking Section 13's Original Meaning, 26 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 201, 204 (2023)	10
Pa. Suggested Standard Criminal Jury Instructions, 15.2502B Second-Degree Murder, Subcommittee Note (3 <sup>rd</sup> Ed. 2019)	20
